Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin

Post Office Box 365



Oneidas bringing several hundred bags of corn to Washington's starving army at Valley Forge, after the colonists had consistently refused to aid them



Oneida, Wi 54155

UGWA DEMOLUM YATEHE Because of the help of this Oneida Chief in cementing a friendship between the six nations and the colony of Pennsylvania, a new nation, the United States was made possible.

RESOLUTION # 05-21-97A

U.S. Dept. Of Human Services, Indian Health Service for Indian Child Protection and Child Abuse Prevention

Demonstration Project Grant Application

WHEREAS. the Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin is a federally recognized Indian government and a treaty tribe recognized by the laws of the United States, and

WHEREAS, the Oneida General Tribal Council is the governing body of the Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin, and

WHEREAS. the Oneida Business Committee has been delegated the authority of Article IV, Section 1 of the Oneida

Tribal Constitution by the Oneida General Tribal Council, and

WHEREAS, the Oneida Business Committee has established various Divisions, Areas and Departments to provide

economic, educational, health, social services, and management of day to day business for the Oneida Tribe

and

WHEREAS the Oneida Social Services is charged with providing various social services and is the lead agency offering

child protective services an is authorized to apply for external assistance to maintain the Oneida Tribe's

Social Service's Mission and

WHEREAS it has been determined there exists a real social need to improve existing efforts as related to Indian

Children's present protective services that include physical and psychological welfare.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED: the Oneida Nation Social Services is authorized to make application to the United States Department of Human Services, Indian Health Service for Indian Child Protection and Child Abuse Prevention Demonstration Project and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED THAT: The Oneida Tribe of Indians will support the demonstration grant and will make every efforts possible to encourage the professional completion of the statement of work outlined in the grant application and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED THAT: The Oneida Business Committee will review and hold public hears for any ordinance that is established or modified as a result of the grant activity and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED THAT: Should said public hearings favor any such ordinance and any such modification the Oneida Business Committee will evaluate the hearing results and pass such ordinance by a majority vote to the Committee.

CERTIFICATION

I, the undersigned, as Secretary of the Oneida Business Committee, hereby certify that the Oneida Business Committee is comprised of 9 members of whom 5 members constitute a quorum. 6 members were present at a meeting duly called, noticed and held on the 21st day of May, 1997; that the foregoing resolution was duly adopted at such meeting by a vote of 5 members for; 0 members against, and 0 members not voting; and that said resolution has not been rescinded or amended in any way.)

Oneida Business Committee